## CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

## ORDINANCE No. 553

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING Ordinance No.403 AS SET FORTH IN Section 4-1.2 to 4-1.6 BOOK OF GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD, REVISING AND ESTABLISHING CHARGES FOR THE USE OF SEWER FACILITIES OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE CITY OF SHERWOOD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That Section 2 of Ordinance No.403, as set forth in Section 4-1.2 to 4-1.6 of Book of General Ordinances of the City of Sherwood, be, and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 2: In order to obtain sufficient funds to maintain and operate the sewer facilities and system of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, and to amortize outstanding bonds and to provide funds for the payment of interest on said bonds, except with respect to the charges prescribed by the terms of existing and future contracts between the City of Sherwood and industrial users discharging industrial wastes into the system, the following schedule of charges for the use of the sewer facilities of the City of Sherwood is hereby established and adopted:

For all residential, commercial and governmental users of the sewer system, exclusive of industrial wastes:

- (a) A minimum monthly charge, in any event, of \$2.25.
- An additional charge, computed at the rate of (b) 50¢ per thousand gallons, or any part thereof, in excess of 4,000 gallons of water as metered each use month to each property connected to the city sewer system, according to the water bill applicable to such property for such use period; providing that the additional sewer service charge for each use month during the 3 Mes. period May 20 to September 19, inclusive, of each year, as hereunder computed, shall be based on the average quantity of water in excess of 4.000 gallons metered to each property during each use month during the period February 20 to May 19, inclusive.

(c) For purposes of this ordinance, a "use month" is hereby defined as beginning on the 20th day of any calendar month and ending at the close of the 19th day of the next succeeding month.

Section 2: Inasmuch as it is necessary to assure continuing revenues for the payment of bonded indebtedness and interest

thereon, and to provide an equitable basis for sewer service charges, for the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED: By affirmative vote of a majority of all members of the whole Council of the City of Sherwood after being read by sections and in full three separate times, this 13th day of June, 1967.

Recorder - City of Sherwood

APPROVED: By the Mayor, this 13th day of June, 1967.

Mayor - City of Sherwood